July 17, 2023
Bloomfield, lowa
Boardroom-Courthouse
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, July 17, 2023
with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Dave Henderson and Alan Yahnke present.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve the agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, July 10, 2023.

The meeting with custodian Randy Norman was cancelled.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the blading, mowing,
hauling rock and ditching being done by the County crews. They also discussed the cost of tire
disposal vs. the cost of retrieving discarded tires while mowing ditches, the Floris Road
centerline and edge line paint received last week and bids received on several SIDCA (Southern
lowa Development and Conservation Authority) projects.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to
approve the Consolidated Levy Report as prepared by the County Auditor.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve changing the name of account cosigners on 4 of the County bank accounts. We will
remove the name of Annette Raebel (recent retiree) from those accounts and adding Kristi
Goodson.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to
approve the following claims to be paid:

ADLM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT CH-FY24 SIRG HazMat 1935.88
ADLM ENVIRONMENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH  SPRVS-FY24 environm svc 22500.00
ALAN ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS INC SR-Supplies 195.46
BLOOMFIELD AUTO PARTS LLC SHER-MV repair 18.47
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC Multiple departments 2543.16
BLOOMFIELD MINI STORAGE LLC ATTY-storage unit rent 780.00
CAMS LAWN & LANDSCAPE SHER-lawn maint 245.00
CITIZENS MUTUAL SHER-phone svc 1513.69
DAVIS CO DEVELOPMENT CORP FY24 1st QTR membership 8162.50
DAVIS CO HOSPITAL SHER-June inmate meals 3254.20
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH DCPH-I-4 grant June 2023 3094.35

DAVIS CO TREASURER SHER-June fuel 3016.20



DEBRA L SANER (PROF JANITORIAL)
DENNIS LILES

DISTAFF PROFESSIONALS

HAMILTON PRODUCE CO
HICKENBOTTOM INC

HYVEE PHARMACY #3504

IA CO ATTORNEYS ASSN

IDEAL READY-MIX INC

ISAC-IA STATE ASSN OF COUNTIES
JOSHUA SINNOTT

IA DEPT OF REVENUE

KS STATEBANK

MERCY TERRACE HILL SURG CTR LLC
OTTUMWA PRINTING INC

PETE'S TIRE REPAIR

RICK L LYNCH

RT AUTO

SCANTRON CORP, (HARLAND TECH)
SCHUMACHER ELEV CO CORP

SE IOWA DRUG TASK FORCE

SO IA DEVELOP & CNSRV AUTHORITY
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP INC
THOMSON REUTERS - WEST

UMB BANK NA

UNITY POINT CLINCIC-OCC’L MED
VISA - IL

VISA of IL

WAGLER'S FUNERAL HOME LTD CORP
WASTE MANAGEMENT INC

YUTZY REPAIR

Dave Henderson moved to adjourn; Alan Yahnke seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY

SHER-June cleaning svc
CO HOME-mileage/mowing
ATTY-med examiner fees
SR-Parts

SR-Pipe

SHER-Jun inmate prescript
ATTY-FY24 ICAA dues
SR-Concrete

SPRVS-FY24 dues
E911-Radio systems
CONS-June cabin rent
SHER-MV comp sys pymnt
SHER-inmate medical svc
REC-office supplies
SR-Tire

ATTY-July office rent
SHER-MV repair
DATA-Onboard’g/svc agrmt
CH-elevator maint
ATTY-FY24 DC match fund
SR-Dues

SR-Electric

ATTY-software subsrcipt
SR-Interest

SR-Testing

SHER-office supplies
AUD-supplies/reserv
ATTY-autopsies

Multiple departments
SR-Parts

1191.67
454.00
1000.00
326.20
1748.82
28.93
375.00
2945.00
400.00
2400.00
55.50
619.97
2475.54
313.00
195.65
450.00
20.00
2277.95
156.78
2000.00
500.00
546.76
600.00
600.00
168.00
112.86
334.66
1500.00

12814.35

30.97

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




