July 17, 2023 Bloomfield, Iowa Boardroom-Courthouse 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, July 17, 2023 with Chairman Ron Bride and Members Dave Henderson and Alan Yahnke present.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, July 10, 2023.

The meeting with custodian Randy Norman was cancelled.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the blading, mowing, hauling rock and ditching being done by the County crews. They also discussed the cost of tire disposal vs. the cost of retrieving discarded tires while mowing ditches, the Floris Road centerline and edge line paint received last week and bids received on several SIDCA (Southern Iowa Development and Conservation Authority) projects.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Dave Henderson and carried unanimously, to approve the Consolidated Levy Report as prepared by the County Auditor.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve changing the name of account cosigners on 4 of the County bank accounts. We will remove the name of Annette Raebel (recent retiree) from those accounts and adding Kristi Goodson.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Dave Henderson made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

ADLM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT	CH-FY24 SIRG HazMat	1935.88
ADLM ENVIRONMENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH	SPRVS-FY24 environm svc	22500.00
ALAN ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS INC	SR-Supplies	195.46
BLOOMFIELD AUTO PARTS LLC	SHER-MV repair	18.47
BLOOMFIELD COMMUNICATION INC	Multiple departments	2543.16
BLOOMFIELD MINI STORAGE LLC	ATTY-storage unit rent	780.00
CAMS LAWN & LANDSCAPE	SHER-lawn maint	245.00
CITIZENS MUTUAL	SHER-phone svc	1513.69
DAVIS CO DEVELOPMENT CORP	FY24 1st QTR membership	8162.50
DAVIS CO HOSPITAL	SHER-June inmate meals	3254.20
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH	DCPH-I-4 grant June 2023	3094.35
DAVIS CO TREASURER	SHER-June fuel	3016.20

DEBRA L SANER (PROF JANITORIAL)	SHER-June cleaning svc	1191.67
DENNIS LILES	CO HOME-mileage/mowing	454.00
DISTAFF PROFESSIONALS	ATTY-med examiner fees	1000.00
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO	SR-Parts	326.20
HICKENBOTTOM INC	SR-Pipe	1748.82
HYVEE PHARMACY #3504	SHER-Jun inmate prescript	28.93
IA CO ATTORNEYS ASSN	ATTY-FY24 ICAA dues	375.00
IDEAL READY-MIX INC	SR-Concrete	2945.00
ISAC-IA STATE ASSN OF COUNTIES	SPRVS-FY24 dues	400.00
JOSHUA SINNOTT	E911-Radio systems	2400.00
IA DEPT OF REVENUE	CONS-June cabin rent	55.50
KS STATEBANK	SHER-MV comp sys pymnt	619.97
MERCY TERRACE HILL SURG CTR LLC	SHER-inmate medical svc	2475.54
OTTUMWA PRINTING INC	REC-office supplies	313.00
PETE'S TIRE REPAIR	SR-Tire	195.65
RICK L LYNCH	ATTY-July office rent	450.00
RT AUTO	SHER-MV repair	20.00
SCANTRON CORP, (HARLAND TECH)	DATA-Onboard'g/svc agrmt	2277.95
SCHUMACHER ELEV CO CORP	CH-elevator maint	156.78
SE IOWA DRUG TASK FORCE	ATTY-FY24 DC match fund	2000.00
SO IA DEVELOP & CNSRV AUTHORITY	SR-Dues	500.00
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP INC	SR-Electric	546.76
THOMSON REUTERS - WEST	ATTY-software subsrcipt	600.00
UMB BANK NA	SR-Interest	600.00
UNITY POINT CLINCIC-OCC'L MED	SR-Testing	168.00
VISA - IL	SHER-office supplies	112.86
VISA of IL	AUD-supplies/reserv	334.66
WAGLER'S FUNERAL HOME LTD CORP	ATTY-autopsies	1500.00
WASTE MANAGEMENT INC	Multiple departments	12814.35
YUTZY REPAIR	SR-Parts	30.97

Dave Henderson moved to adjourn; Alan Yahnke seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: <u>LINDA HUMPHREY</u>	
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND	
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	